
AGENDA 
TOWN OF PITTSFORD 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
NOVEMBER 20, 2023 

 
This agenda is subject to change. 

 
Please take notice that the Town of Pittsford Zoning Board of Appeals will hold the following meeting on 
Monday, November 20, 2023, in the Lower-Level Meeting Room of Pittsford Town Hall, 11 S. Main 
Street, and beginning at 7:00PM local time.  
__________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
CONTINUED HEARINGS 
 
20 Bromley Road – Tax ID 178.06-2-30  
Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code Section 185-17 E. for the construction of a garage 
addition and covered rear patio within the side setback. This property is zoned Residential 
Neighborhood (RN). 
 
24 Whitestone Lane – Tax ID 137.20-2-33 
Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code Section 185-113 B. (1) and (2) for the construction of an 
oversized pavilion with an over height chimney. This property is zoned Residential Neighborhood (RN). 
__________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
NEW HEARINGS 
 
800 Allens Creek Road – Tax ID 138.13-1-41 
Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code Section 185-17 E. for the construction of an attached 
shed within the side setback. This property is zoned Residential Neighborhood (RN). 
 
9 Vincent Drive – Tax ID 164.16-1-54  
Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code Section 185-17 B. (1) for the construction of an addition 
and covered porch past the building line. This property is zoned Residential Neighborhood (RN). 
 
65 Alpine Drive – Tax ID 138.18-2-61  
Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code Section 185-17 E. for the construction of an addition 
within the side setback. This property is zoned Residential Neighborhood (RN). 
 
25 Greylock Ridge – Tax ID 164.15-2-12 
Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code Sections 185-17 E. and I. and 185-113 B. (1) for the 
construction of a deck within the side and rear setbacks and accompanying oversized pergola. This 
property is zoned Residential Neighborhood (RN). 
__________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
OTHER BUSINESS 
 
Approval of Minutes 
 
 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
The next scheduled meeting is for Monday, December 18, 2023. 
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TOWN OF PITTSFORD
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

OCTOBER 16, 2023

Minutes of the Town of Pittsford Zoning Board of Appeals meeting held on October 16, 
2023, at 7:00PM local time. The meeting took place in the Lower-Level Meeting Room of 
Pittsford Town Hall, 11 S. Main Street.

PRESENT: George Dounce, Mary Ellen Spennachio-Wagner, Jennifer Iacobucci, Jim 
Pergolizzi, Phil Castleberry, Tom Kidera, Barbara Servé

ABSENT:  

ALSO PRESENT: April Zurowski, Planning Assistant; Bill Zink, Building Inspector; Robert 
Koegel, Town Attorney

ATTENDANCE: There were 13 members of the public present.    

Chairman George Dounce called the meeting to order at 7:00PM.

RETURNING PUBLIC HEARING:

7 Black Wood Circle
Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code Section 185-17 H. for the expansion of a 
driveway resulting in maximum lot coverage exceeding 40% of the total area of the property. 
This property is zoned Incentive Zoning (IZ).

Chairman Dounce stated that this is an open public hearing. The applicant was not present at 
the September 18, 2023, meeting. 

Noah Saulpaugh, of Pride Mark Homes, introduced the application. The applicant is requesting 
a wider driveway to accommodate family vehicles. Pride Mark Homes has been working closely 
with the Town Engineer, Rob Fromberger, to alleviate impervious coverage and drainage 
concerns. Board Member Spennachio-Wagner stated that the Zoning Board commented on 
impervious coverage issues during the subdivision process and was assured by Morrell Builders 
that issues would not arise. Mr. Saulpaugh stated that the pond storage is not currently at 
capacity but may be as development continues. 

Board Member Spennachio-Wagner asked if Pride Mark Homes will be contracted to expand 
the pond. Mr. Saulpaugh confirmed. 

Vice Chairwoman Servé asked if the applicant had heard any neighbor opposition. Mr. 
Saulpaugh stated there was no opposition. Chairman Dounce asked if Town staff had concerns 
with the project. Mr. Zink stated that the applicant has been working towards resolution with the 
Town Engineer. Board Member Spennachio-Wagner asked if the applicant would be willing to 
reduce the driveway expansion request. Mr. Saulpaugh could not confirm prior to a discussion 
with the homeowners. Board Member Pergolizzi asked the width of a typical driveway. Mr. 
Saulpaugh stated that a typical driveway is 17 feet wide. Chairman Dounce asked for an 
estimated timeline for construction. Mr. Saulpaugh stated that paving would be completed this 
season.
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Chairman Dounce asked for public comment. Hearing none, Vice Chairwoman Servé motioned 
to close the public hearing, seconded by Chairman Dounce, none opposed. 

Board Member Pergolizzi stated concern for the use of off-site mitigation. Board Member 
Iacobucci agreed and stated that the extra driveway was not necessary. Board Member 
Spennachio-Wagner stated concern that the 47.1% impervious coverage was too much and 
would feel more comfortable if 43-44% was requested. She questioned the precedence this 
request may set in the development.

Chairman Dounce motioned to reopen the public hearing, seconded by Board Member Kidera.  
Mr. Saulpaugh requested that this application is not held until November. The applicant will 
need to pave the stone drive before winter. He stated that although the mitigation is off-site, the 
pond is located directly behind this property. He stated that a reduction in the request would 
likely deter the homeowner from the project, as the developer and homeowner plan to share the 
cost for pond capacity expansion. 

Board Member Castleberry motioned to close the public hearing, seconded by Vice 
Chairwoman Servé, none opposed.  

A written resolution to grant the area variance for 7 Black Wood Circle was moved by Board 
Member Castleberry, seconded by Chairman Dounce. The resolution did not pass, two aye, 5 
no.

A written resolution to grant the area variance for 7 Black Wood Circle, as revised per 
agreement with the applicant, was moved by Board Member Castleberry, seconded by 
Chairman Dounce. The resolution passed, 6 aye, 1 no.

NEW PUBLIC HEARINGS:

20 Bromley Road
Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code Section 185-17 E. for the construction of a garage 
addition and covered rear patio within the side setback. This property is zoned Residential 
Neighborhood (RN).

Josh Consler, of 20 Bromley Road, and Kip Finley, of Victory Hill Land Company, introduced the 
application. The applicant intends to add a third bay to their existing two-car garage and extend 
the roofline to the backyard for a covered patio. Chairman Dounce asked if the applicant was 
willing to reduce the variance request. Mr. Finley stated that the homeowners are willing to 
reduce the 12-foot garage bay to 10 feet. This would result in an 8.5” variance. Board Member 
Spennachio-Wagner asked if the existing trailer would be stored within the new garage bay. Mr. 
Consler stated that he plans to sell the trailer, so it will not be on the property at all. Board 
Member Iacobucci asked if the applicant had received neighbor opposition. Mr. Consler 
acknowledged that neighbors were in attendance for public comment. He predicted that this 
addition would impact overall neighborhood property values. Vice Chairwoman Servé stated 
that a 3-car garage is out of character for this neighborhood. Chairman Dounce asked for an 
estimated timeline for construction. Mr. Consler intends to begin in the spring. 

Chairman Dounce asked for public comment.

Mark Bradley, of 22 Bromley Road, stated his concern for the garage addition encroaching 
further towards his property. He stated that his home is configured with most bedrooms along 
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the wall adjacent to 20 Bromley Road’s garage. He has voiced opposition directly to the 
applicant in the past. Ellie Bradley, of 22 Bromley Road, stated that she would have no 
opposition if this garage addition would encroach on her garage, but her house is not configured 
as such. Chairman Dounce, also a realtor, stated that he would not predict a negative impact on 
direct neighbors’ property values. The Board also referenced a written comment submitted from 
Kathy Haywood, of 26 Bromley Road. 

Chairman Dounce motioned to hold the public hearing open, seconded by Board Member 
Spennachio-Wagner, none opposed. Chairman Dounce asked neighbors and the applicant to 
discuss a reasonable resolution. The application will be revisited at the November 20, 2023, 
meeting.

5 Laureldale Drive
Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code Section 185-17 B. (1) and 185-17 E. for the 
installation of a shed past the building line off of East Street and within the side setback. This 
property is zoned Residential Neighborhood (RN).

Dan Sargent, of 5 Laureldale Drive, introduced the application. He stated his need for more 
storage on the property. The proposed shed would be placed adjacent to his neighbor’s shed.  
Chairman Dounce asked for an estimated timeline for installation. Mr. Sargent stated that the 
shed will be delivered this week.

Chairman Dounce asked for public comment. Hearing none, Board Member Castleberry 
motioned to close the public hearing, seconded by Board Member Kidera.

A written resolution to grant the area variance for 5 Laureldale Drive was moved by Board 
Member Spennachio-Wagner, seconded by Board Member Castleberry. The resolution was 
unanimously approved, none opposed.

49 Coventry Ridge
Applicant is requesting relief from the Final Planning Board approval of the Coventry Ridge 
Subdivision plat map for a constructed deck located within the side setback. This property is 
zoned Incentive Zoning (IZ).

Austin Miller, of Spall Homes, introduced the application. The applicant plans to plant trees 
along the property line as homes are developed in the adjacent future section of the Coventry 
Ridge Subdivision. Vice Chairwoman Servé asked if the property abuts Town-owned land. Mr. 
Miller confirmed.

Chairman Dounce asked for public comment. Hearing none, Board Member Iacobucci motioned 
to close the public hearing, seconded by Board Member Spennachio-Wagner. 

A written resolution to grant the area variance for 49 Coventry Ridge was moved by Board 
Member Kidera, seconded by Chairman Dounce. The resolution was unanimously approved, 
none opposed.

24 Whitestone Lane
Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code Section 185-113 B. (1) and (2) for the 
construction of an oversized pavilion with an over height chimney. This property is zoned 
Residential Neighborhood (RN).
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Dave Crowe, of HB Cornerstone, and Lindsey Loosen, of 24 Whitestone Lane, introduced the 
application. The applicant has ensured that the pavilion will meet side and rear setbacks. The 
roofline will meet the maximum 12-foot height requirement, but the chimney must exceed the 
roofline to meet NYS Building Code. Ms. Zurowski stated that Town Code references an 
exception for chimneys on primary structures but does not mention an exception for accessory 
structures.

Board Member Spennachio-Wagner noticed the plan submitted includes a pool, hot tub, and 
expansive patio. She asked the applicant if impervious coverage was calculated. Mr. Crowe was 
unsure if impervious coverage was calculated for this application. Board Member Castleberry 
asked for an estimated timeline for construction. Mr. Crowe stated that the applicant plans to 
begin construction in the spring. 

Chairman Dounce asked for public comment. Hearing none, Chairman Dounce motioned to 
hold the public hearing open, seconded by Board Member Pergolizzi, none opposed. The Board 
asked Mr. Crowe to check impervious coverage before a resolution. The application will be 
revisited at the November 20, 2023, meeting.

4 Knowlton Lane
Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code Section 185-17 B. (1) for the construction of a 
second-floor addition extending past the building line. This property is zoned Residential 
Neighborhood (RN).

Kim Bailey, of Stahl Properties, introduced the application. The applicant will not be increasing 
the footprint of the home. Knowlton Lane is a private drive with few homes. Chairman Dounce 
asked for an estimated timeline for construction. Ms. Stahl stated that the applicant is looking to 
begin construction as soon as possible. 

Chairman Dounce asked for public comment. Hearing none, Board Member Castleberry 
motioned to close the public hearing, seconded by Board Member Pergolizzi, none opposed.  

A written resolution to grant the area variance for 4 Knowlton Lane was moved by Board 
Member Castleberry, seconded by Board Member Spennachio-Wagner. The resolution was 
unanimously approved, none opposed.

OTHER DISCUSSION:

Chairman Dounce motioned to approve the minutes of September 18, 2023, as submitted. 
Following a unanimous voice vote, the minutes were approved, none opposed.

Chairman George Dounce closed the meeting at 9:20PM.

Respectfully submitted,  

April Zurowski
Planning Assistant

OFFICIAL MINUTES ARE ON FILE IN THE OFFICE OF THE PLANNING 
DEPARTMENT
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Zoning Board of Appeals 
Referral Form Information

Property Address:
20 Bromley Road  PITTSFORD, NY 14534

Property Owner:
Consler, Joshua D
20 Bromley Rd
Pittsford, NY 14534

Applicant or Agent:
Consler, Joshua D
20 Bromley Rd 
Pittsford, NY 14534

Present Zoning of Property: RN Residential Neighborhood
Area Variance - Residential and Non-Profit

Town Code Requirement is:  Proposed Conditions: Resulting in the Following Variance:
Right Lot Line: 10 Right Lot Line: 7.3 Right Lot Line: 2.7
Left Lot Line: 0 Left Lot Line: 0 Left Lot Line: 0.0
Front Setback: 0 Front Setback: 0 Front Setback: 0.0
Rear Setback: 0 Rear Setback: 0 Rear Setback: 0.0
Height: 0 Height: 0 Height: 0.0
Size: 0 Size: 0 Size: 0.0
 
Code Section(s):     Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code Section 185-17 E. for the construction of a garage
addition and covered rear patio within the side setback. This property is zoned Residential Neighborhood (RN).

September 21, 2023   ARZ
  

Date   April Zurowski - 
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Zoning Board of Appeals 
Referral Form Information

Property Address:
24 Whitestone Lane  ROCHESTER, NY 14618

Property Owner:
Loosen, Sean M
24 Whitestone Ln
Rochester, NY 14618

Applicant or Agent:
Loosen, Sean M
24 Whitestone Ln 
Rochester, NY 14618

Present Zoning of Property: RN Residential Neighborhood
Area Variance - Residential and Non-Profit

Town Code Requirement is:  Proposed Conditions: Resulting in the Following Variance:
Right Lot Line: 0 Right Lot Line: 0 Right Lot Line: 0.0
Left Lot Line: 0 Left Lot Line: 0 Left Lot Line: 0.0
Front Setback: 0 Front Setback: 0 Front Setback: 0.0
Rear Setback: 0 Rear Setback: 0 Rear Setback: 0.0
Height: 0 Height: 0 Height: 0.0
Size: 180 Size: 450 Size: 270.0
 
Code Section(s): Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code Section 185-113 B. (1) and (2) for the construction of an
oversized pavilion with an over height chimney. This property is zoned Residential Neighborhood (RN).

Staff Notes: Our Town Zoning Code specifically allows chimneys to exceet 5 feet above the roofline on primary structures,
but does not include accesory structures. The height of an accessory structure shall not exceed 12 feet as measured from
the average grade at the front of the accessory structure to the highest point of the structure, in this case the chimney is
attached. 

September 21, 2023   ARZ
  

Date   April Zurowski - 
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Matthew C. Emens

From: Loosen, Lindsey C. <lloosen@woodsoviatt.com>

Sent: Thursday, September 14, 2023 12:16 PM

To: Matthew C. Emens; David J. Crowe; Sean Loosen

Subject: RE: 24 Whitestone Lane - Loosen Residence - Pool Pavilion

Yes, we approve DJCA/HBC to act as our agent in our application for the Zoning Area Variance to the Town of Pittsford 
for the proposed Pool Pavilion (open air) for our home at 24 Whitestone Lane, Pittsford, NY. 

Thank you, 
Lindsey 

Lindsey C. Loosen, Esq.

Associate
Direct Dial: 585-987-2827

Direct Fax: 585-445-2327

lloosen@woodsoviatt.com

Firm Phone: 585-987-2800 

Firm Fax: 585-454-3968

woodsoviatt.com

1900 Bausch & Lomb Place,  Rochester, New York 14604

A Member of MERITAS Firms Worldwide.

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS COMMUNICATION IS CONFIDENTIAL, MAY BE SUBJECT TO THE ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE, 
AND IS INTENDED ONLY FOR REVIEW AND USE BY THE ADDRESSEE. UNAUTHORIZED USE, DISCLOSURE OR COPYING OF THIS 
COMMUNICATION OR ANY PART THEREOF IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED AND MAY BE UNLAWFUL. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS 
COMMUNICATION IN ERROR, PLEASE DESTROY THIS COMMUNICATION, INCLUDING ALL ATTACHMENTS. PLEASE NOTIFY US 
IMMEDIATELY BY RETURN E-MAIL OR CALL 585-987-2800.

From: Matthew C. Emens <memens@HarrisBeach.com>  
Sent: Thursday, September 14, 2023 12:11 PM 
To: Loosen, Lindsey C. <lloosen@woodsoviatt.com>; David J. Crowe <DCrowe@HarrisBeach.com>; Sean Loosen 
<sloosen@pdscinc.com> 
Subject: 24 Whitestone Lane - Loosen Residence - Pool Pavilion 
Importance: High 

EXTERNAL EMAIL

Lindsey, 

We are sending this note to get your approval for DJCA/HBC to act as your agent related to the application for the Zoning 
Area Variance to the town of Pittsford for the proposed Pool Pavilion (open air) to your home at 24 Whitestone Lane, 
Pittsford, NY.

Can you please respond to this e-mail with your authorization to us to act as your authorized agent.





NEW YORK STATE 
STANDARDS FOR THE 

GRANTING OF AREA VARIANCES 
TOWN LAW SECTION § 267-b-3(b). 

TESTS FOR GRANTING AREA VARIANCES
In making its determination, the zoning board of appeals shall take into consideration the benefit to the 
applicant if the variance is granted, as weighed against the detriment to the health, safety and welfare 
of the neighborhood or community by such grant.  In making such determination, the board shall also 
consider the following: 

(Please answer the following questions to the best of your knowledge)

1. Please explain why you feel the requested variance will not produce an undesirable change in the character of the
neighborhood and why a detriment to nearby properties will not be created by the granting of this area variance:

2. Please explain the reasons why the benefit sought by the owner/applicant cannot be achieved by some method
other than an area variance:

Rev. 10/19/17 7

The structure's design is consistent with the aesthetic and improvements of the neighborhood.

The neighborhood has seen a lot of positive changes to the homes in the past five (5) years and many home

owners in the neighborhood are expanding their outdoor living spaces to better enjoy the precious summer months.

We believe that this structure is consistent with the improvements being made in the neighborhood. The design of

the pool pavilion was painstakingly configured to maximize its open and transparent appearance. As proposed, the

pool pavilion consists primarily of a low pitch roof supported by 8 columns. Walls were intentionality minimized to

enhance the open view. Our goal is to create an very transparent, but still covered structure which allows a clear

and open view into, out of, and through it. We very much want to enhance the backyard view, not block it.

Its important to note that we love our home and neighborhood. We've lived in the neighborhood for almost nine (9)

years and plan on living here indefinitely. We are very excited about the investment, development, and positive

updates we see happening around us, and only want to support and continue to that trend towards a more livable

and like-able outdoor neighborhood community.

We are a family of six (6). The square footage allowed for an accessory structure is 180 square feet,

which does not allow for many people to fit under the structure rain or shine. Simply put, we need a

space that fits our growing family.



TESTS FOR GRANTING AREA VARIANCES (Continued)

3. Please explain whether the requested area variance is minimal or substantial:

4. Please explain why you feel the requested area variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical
or environmental condition in the neighborhood or zoning district:

NOTE: Consideration of the following question shall be relevant to the decision of the Zoning Board
of Appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of an area variance;

5. Is the alleged difficulty self-created?

Rev. 10/19/17 8

Substantial as we are requesting 450 square feet of outdoor space to be approved, when current

zoning will allow only 180 square feet.

The structure will be constructed within the setback and height restrictions as dictated by zoning. All

drainage will be properly captured and directed, and sensitively designed landscaping will be added

so that our neighbors view will be enhances, not negatively impacted. In addition, we are adding more

trees around the property to support the mature aesthetic our neighborhood reflects.

We think that its important to note that we have spoken to, and reviewed the design throughly with all

neighbors abutting our property. They have all expressed their full support in the design, and agree

with the granting of the requested Area Variance. Please see their letters of support that we have

submitted to you, for your review and consideration.

Yes, we are requesting the approval of an accessory structure larger than what is allowed under the

town code and zoning.
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September 14, 2023 

Zoning Board of Appeals  
Town of Pittsford 
11 S. Main Street 
Pittsford, New York 14534 

Re: Application for 24 Whitestone Lane, Rochester, New York 14618- Loosen Poolhouse

Dear Board Members:

I am a resident of the Town of Pittsford and live at 6 Malm Lane which is located behind 
the Loosen's home. This letter is submitted to you in hopes to share my support of the Loosen's 
plans to construct their pool house on their property. I have no objection and I'm comfortable 
with the project. I've had the opportunity to meet with and discuss the project with the 
homeowners, Sean and Lindsey Loosen and my questions have been answered to my 
satisfaction.

Sincerely, 

Andrea Convery 

6 Malm Lane

Rochester, NY 14618 
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Zoning Board of Appeals 
Referral Form Information

Property Address:
800 Allens Creek Road  ROCHESTER, NY 14618

Property Owner:
DiCesare, Brandon
800 Allens Creek Rd
Rochester, NY 14618

Applicant or Agent:
DiCesare, Brandon
800 Allens Creek Rd 
Rochester, NY 14618

Present Zoning of Property: RN Residential Neighborhood
Area Variance - Residential and Non-Profit

Town Code Requirement is:  Proposed Conditions: Resulting in the Following Variance:
Right Lot Line: 10 Right Lot Line: 9.4 Right Lot Line: 0.6
Left Lot Line: 0 Left Lot Line: 0 Left Lot Line: 0.0
Front Setback: 0 Front Setback: 0 Front Setback: 0.0
Rear Setback: 0 Rear Setback: 0 Rear Setback: 0.0
Height: 0 Height: 0 Height: 0.0
Size: 0 Size: 0 Size: 0.0
 
Code Section(s): Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code Section 185-17 E. for the construction of an attached shed
within the side setback. This property is zoned Residential Neighborhood (RN).
 
Staff Notes: Code Enforcement Officers at the Town were notified that this project was under construction without a permit.
Upon investigation, the attached shed is located 0.6 feet into the side setback.
 

October 24, 2023   ARZ
  

Date   April Zurowski - 
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Zoning Board of Appeals 
Referral Form Information

Property Address:
9 Vincent Drive  PITTSFORD, NY 14534

Property Owner:
Howland, Keith C
9 Vincent Dr
Pittsford, NY 14534

Applicant or Agent:
Howland, Keith C
9 Vincent Dr 
Pittsford, NY 14534

Present Zoning of Property: RN Residential Neighborhood
Area Variance - Residential and Non-Profit

Town Code Requirement is:  Proposed Conditions: Resulting in the Following Variance:
Right Lot Line: 0 Right Lot Line: 0 Right Lot Line: 0.0
Left Lot Line: 0 Left Lot Line: 0 Left Lot Line: 0.0
Front Setback: 50 Front Setback: 41.4 Front Setback: 8.8
Rear Setback: 0 Rear Setback: 0 Rear Setback: 0.0
Height: 0 Height: 0 Height: 0.0
Size: 0 Size: 0 Size: 0.0
  
Code Section(s): Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code Section 185-17 B. (1) for the construction of an addition and
covered porch past the building line. This property is zoned Residential Neighborhood (RN).
 
Staff Notes: The applicant is requesting two separate additions (a covered porch and enclosed addition) which will both sit
8.8 feet past the building line. The applicant noted a "2.6-foot variance" for the porch in their application, but this is incorrect.
The "facade area" referenced, which would allow for a 6-foot porch addition, is an "expemtion" to the building line, therefore
both the porch and enclosed addition are requesting an 8.8-foot variance.
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Zoning Board of Appeals 
Referral Form Information

Property Address:
65 Alpine Drive  ROCHESTER, NY 14618

Property Owner:
Smith, Adam J
65 Alpine Dr
Rochester, NY 14618

Applicant or Agent:
Smith, Adam J
65 Alpine Dr 
Rochester, NY 14618

Present Zoning of Property: RN Residential Neighborhood
Area Variance - Residential and Non-Profit

Town Code Requirement is:  Proposed Conditions: Resulting in the Following Variance:
Right Lot Line: 0 Right Lot Line: 0 Right Lot Line: 0.0
Left Lot Line: 10 Left Lot Line: 9.1 Left Lot Line: 0.9
Front Setback: 0 Front Setback: 0 Front Setback: 0.0
Rear Setback: 0 Rear Setback: 0 Rear Setback: 0.0
Height: 0 Height: 0 Height: 0.0
Size: 0 Size: 0 Size: 0.0
 
Code Section(s): Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code Section 185-17 E. for the construction of an addition within
the side setback. This property is zoned Residential Neighborhood (RN).
 
Staff Notes: Total side setback requirement and lot coverage have been reviewed and are OK.
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NEW YORK STATE
STANDARDS FOR THE

GRANTING OF AREA VARIANCES
TOWN LAW SECTION § 267-b-3(b).

TESTS FOR GRANTING AREA VARIANCES

In making its determination, the zoning board of appeals shall take into consideration the benefit to the 
applicant if the variance is granted, as weighed against the detriment to the health, safety and welfare 
of the neighborhood or  community by such grant.  In making such determination, the board shall also 
consider the following:

(Please answer the following questions to the best of your knowledge)

1. Please explain why you feel the requested variance will not produce an undesirable change in the character of the
neighborhood and why a detriment to nearby properties will not be created by the granting of this area variance:

2. Please explain the reasons why the benefit sought by the owner/applicant cannot be achieved by some method
other than an area variance:

Rev. 10/19/17 7

The side setback variance is less than 10% of the required setback and will not be visibly detectable. 
The minimum required setbacks on the property are 10'/total 30. We are asking for 
9.09'(proposed)/36.01'(existing) for a total of 45.1'. 

The 3rd garage bay is a modest width of 12'. Anything less will make it difficult to exit the vehicle once 
parked in the garage space. 



TESTS FOR GRANTING AREA VARIANCES (Continued)

3. Please explain w ether the requested area variance is minimal or substantial:

4. Please explain why you feel the requested area variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical
or environmental condition in the neighborhood or zoning district:

NOTE: Consideration of the following question shall be relevant to the decision of the Zoning Board
of Appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of an area variance;

5. Is the alleged difficulty self-created?

Rev. 10/19/17 8

The request is minimal at less than 10% of required setback. 

The property has collective side setbacks of 45.1' with 30' being the minimum. The approx 11" 
requested should not be visibly discernible from the street. 

The need for the garage space is due to a growing family and the need for safely parking vehicles 
along with additional storage space. 
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Zoning Board of Appeals 
Referral Form Information

Property Address:
25 Greylock Ridge  PITTSFORD, NY 14534

Property Owner:
Krishnan, Sandeep
25 Greylock Rdg
Pittsford, NY 14534

Applicant or Agent:
Krishnan, Sandeep
25 Greylock Rdg 
Pittsford, NY 14534

Present Zoning of Property: RN Residential Neighborhood
Area Variance - Residential and Non-Profit

Town Code Requirement is:  Proposed Conditions: Resulting in the Following Variance:
Right Lot Line: 20 Right Lot Line: 18 Right Lot Line: 2.0
Left Lot Line: 0 Left Lot Line: 0 Left Lot Line: 0.0
Front Setback: 0 Front Setback: 0 Front Setback: 0.0
Rear Setback: 20 Rear Setback: 11 Rear Setback: 9.0
Height: 0 Height: 0 Height: 0.0
Size: 180 Size: 224 Size: 44.0
 
Code Section(s): Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code Sections 185-17 E. and I. and 185-113 B. (1) for the
construction of a deck within the side and rear setbacks and accompanying oversized pergola. This property is zoned
Residential Neighborhood (RN).
 
Staff Notes: Town Code limits covered accessory structures to 180 square feet. Therefore, the 20X30 detached deck does
not warrant a size variance, but the 224 square-foot pergola does. The detached deck does fall within the rear and side
setbacks, warranting a variance. The pergola does not encroach into setbacks. Impervious coverage has been checked and
the deck and pergola would result in approximately 35% lot coverage.
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Zoning Board of Appeals 
Referral Form Information

Property Address:
25 Greylock Ridge  PITTSFORD, NY 14534

Property Owner:
Krishnan, Sandeep
25 Greylock Rdg
Pittsford, NY 14534

Applicant or Agent:
Krishnan, Sandeep
25 Greylock Rdg 
Pittsford, NY 14534

Present Zoning of Property: RN Residential Neighborhood
Area Variance - Residential and Non-Profit

Town Code Requirement is:  Proposed Conditions: Resulting in the Following Variance:
Right Lot Line: 0 Right Lot Line: 0 Right Lot Line: 0.0
Left Lot Line: 0 Left Lot Line: 0 Left Lot Line: 0.0
Front Setback: 0 Front Setback: 0 Front Setback: 0.0
Rear Setback: 0 Rear Setback: 0 Rear Setback: 0.0
Height: 0 Height: 0 Height: 0.0
Size: 180 Size: 224 Size: 44.0
 
Code Section(s): Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code Section 185-113 B. (1) for the construction of an oversized
pergola. This property is zoned Residential Neighborhood (RN).
 
Staff Notes: This application has been revised to eliminate the need for side and rear setback variances which were
originally applied for. The pergola does not encroach into setbacks, but is larger than permitted by Town Code. Impervious
coverage has been checked and the pergola would not cause the property to go over total allowed lot coverage.
 

November 9, 2023   ARZ
  

Date   April Zurowski - 
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